5/9/2017 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Mail - IMPORTANT: Suspension of FACA Meetings & Activities

et Whetton, Linda <lwhetton@usbr.gov>
CONNECT

IMPORTANT: Suspension of FACA Meetings & Activities

1 message

Whetton, Linda <lwhetton@usbr.gov> Tue, May 9, 2017 at 11:24 AM
To: Ben Reeder <benreeder@hotmail.com>, Brent Rhees <brhees@usbr.gov>, Brian Sadler <sadler@wapa.gov>, Carlee
Brown - DNR <carlee.brown@state.co.us>, Carleton Bowekaty <carleton.bowekaty @ashiwi.org>, Charles Lewis
<charles.lewis@bia.gov>, Charley Bulletts <cbulletts@kaibabpaiute-nsn.gov>, Chris Cantrell <ccantrell@azgfd.gov>,
Christine Lehnertz <chris_lehnertz@nps.gov>, "Christopher S. Harris" <csharris@crb.ca.gov>, Clifford Barrett
<cibarre@q.com>, Clint Chandler <cchandler@azwater.gov>, Daniel Picard <dpicard@usbr.gov>, David Brown
<dbrown@swca.com>, David Nimkin <dnimkin@npca.org>, Dawn Hubbs <dawn.hubbs101@gmail.com>, Deborah Dixon
<deborah.dixon@state.nm.us>, Don Ostler <dostler@ucrcommission.com>, Ed Gerak <egerak@bwcdd.com>, Eric Bobelu
<eric.bobelu@ashiwi.org>, Eric Millis <ericmillis@utah.gov>, Garry Cantley <garry.cantley@bia.gov>, "Janet R. Balsom"
<jan_balsom@nps.gov>, Jayne Harkins <jharkins@crc.nv.gov>, Jessica Neuwerth <jneuwerth@crb.ca.gov>, Jim deVos
<jdevos@azgfd.gov>, "John H. McClow" <jmcclow@ugrwcd.org>, John Hamill <hamilldsrt50@msn.com>, John Jordan
<jcjordan1@cox.net>, Kathleen Callister <kcallister@usbr.gov>, Kerry Christensen <cuszhman@yahoo.com>, Kevin Dahl
<kdahl@npca.org>, Kirk Young <kirk_young@fws.gov>, Kurt Dongoske <kdongoske@cableone.net>, Larry Stevens
<larry@springstewardship.org>, "Leigh J. Kuwanwisiwma" <lkuwanwisiwma@hopi.nsn.us>, Leslie James
<creda@creda.cc>, Lynn Jeka <jeka@wapa.gov>, Mary Orton <mary@maryorton.com>, Meghann Olson
<molson@kaibabpaiute-nsn.gov>, Melinda Arviso-Ciocco <maciocco@navajo-nsn.gov>, Michael Yeatts
<michael.yeatts@nau.edu>, Robert Begay <r.begay@navajo-nsn.gov>, Robert King <robertking@utah.gov>, Steve Spangle
<steve_spangle@fws.gov>, Steve Wolff <steve.wolff@wyo.gov>, Ted Rampton <ted@uamps.com>, Thomas Buschatzke
<tbuschatzke@azwater.gov>, Vineetha Kartha <vkartha@azwater.gov>, Warren Turkett <wturkett@crc.nv.gov>

Cc: Bill Chada <bchada@usbr.gov>, Bob Unnasch <bob@sound-science.org>, Brian Healy <brian_healy@nps.gov>, Chris
Budwig <budwig@rocketmail.com>, Craig Ellsworth <ellsworth@wapa.gov>, Dave Rogowski <drogowski@azgfd.gov>,
Jennifer Crandell <jcrandell@crc.nv.gov>, Jess Newton <jess_newton@fws.gov>, Jessica Gwinn
<jessica_gwinn@fws.gov>, Joe A Miller <jamiller101@gmail.com>, Katrina Grantz <kgrantz@usbr.gov>, Kenneth Hyde
<ken_hyde@nps.gov>, Marianne Crawford <mcrawford@usbr.gov>, Mark Anderson <mark_anderson@nps.gov>, Melissa
Trammell <melissa_trammell@nps.gov>, Michael Moran <mjmoran@usgs.gov>, Michelle Brown
<michelle_brown@ios.doi.gov>, Paul Harms <paul.harms@state.nm.us>, Peggy Roefer <proefer@crc.nv.gov>, Randy
Seaholm <seaholmdr@gmail.com>, Randy VanHaverbeke <randy_vanhaverbeke@fws.gov>, Rosemary Sucec
<rosemary_sucec@nps.gov>, Ryan Mann <rmann@azgfd.gov>, Sarah Rinkevich <sarah_rinkevich@fws.gov>, Scott
VanderKooi <svanderkooi@usgs.gov>, Seth Shanahan <seth.shanahan@snwa.com>, Shane Capron <capron@wapa.gov>,
Ted Kennedy <tkennedy@usgs.gov>, Theresa Pasqual <theresa_pasqual@ios.doi.gov>, "William E. Davis"
<wdavis@ecoplanaz.com>, Billy Shott <Billy_shott@nps.gov>, Dave Lytle <dlytle@usgs.gov>

Please see attached memo from Brent Rhees, Alternate for the Secretary's Designee, Glen Canyon
Dam Adaptive Management Work Group.

Linda Whetton, UC-733
Bureau of Reclamation
125 S. State Street, #3100
Salt Lake City UT 84138
T: 801-524-3880
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Upper Colorado Regional Office
125 South State Street, Room 8100

moen

MAY 09 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY

MEMORANDUM

To: Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group (AMWG)

From: Brent Rhees ___,,,..7
Alternate Secretary’s Desig’n?‘é

Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group (GCDAMP)

Subject: Suspension of all Department of Interior Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA)
Meetings and activities

Dear AMWG members,

This message is to inform you of the suspension of all Department of Interior (DOI) Federal
Advisory Committee Act (FACA) meetings and activities pending a review by Interior's new
leadership.

As described in the attached memorandum, DOI leadership is reviewing policies and activities to
determine how they align with the Administration's priorities, and a pause for all FACA
committee activities will allow for such an analysis of DOI’s FACA committees. At this time,
all upcoming DOI FACA committee meetings are being held in abeyance. Pending the reviews
and analyses of the committees, all subcommittee meetings and activities are likewise suspended.
This includes FACA ad hoc group activities, meetings and conference calls.

As such, the previously scheduled May AMWG webinar has been postponed and will be
rescheduled at a later date. In addition, the upcoming Technical Work Group (TWG) and
Budget Ad Hoe Group meetings and conference calls have been likewise suspended, as well as
any other AMWG or TWG ad hoc group meetings, conference calls, or activities. In addition,
all pending Federal advisory committee recommendations to the Secretary are on hold until the
review has been completed; for AMWG, this includes the AMWG Charter renewal and the
Brown Trout workshop recommendation. Federal Register Notices for upcoming FACA
meetings are also on hold.

Reclamation and the Grand Canyon Monitoring and Research Center will continue to work
through the Adaptive Management Program (AMP) budget, and ongoing AMP research and
monitoring activities will continue under the implementation of the Long-Term Experimental
and Management Plan. Additionally, I anticipate that DOI agencies will continue to perform
their respective agency functions and missions and that those agencies with management



responsibilities will continue to seek opportunities to collaborate and engage in stakeholder
outreach, particularly regarding nonnative invasive fish issues in Glen and Grand Canyon.

During the review of the AMWG Federal advisory committee, I intend to communicate to DOI
leadership the dedication and collaboration of AMWG members as well as the successes of the
GCDAMP. 1 will highlight that the AMWG is made up of highly qualified individuals with
technical expertise and demonstrated professional or personal qualifications.

Lastly, I want to send a personal note of appreciation to each of you. I greatly value your input
and participation in the AMWG. I believe the role of the AMWG strengthens the Adaptive
Management Program, making it more efficient, effective, and responsive. We will be
communicating with you as the Departmental FACA review progresses.

Enclosure



CC:

Acting Assistant Secretary, Water and Science — Kerry Rae

USGS Scott Vandercooi, SVanderkooi@USGS.gov
UCRC - Don Ostler, ostler@ucrcommission.com

Assistant Director, Wildlife Management, Arizona Game and Fish Department,
2221 W. Greenway Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85023-4399
Attention: Mr. James deVos

Bureau of Indian Affairs, 2600 N. Central Avenue, 4 Floor, Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Attention: Mr. Chip Lewis

Department of Energy-WAPA, Western Area Power Administration,
150 E. Social Hall Avenue, Suite 300, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attention: Ms. Lynn Jeka

The Hualapai Tribe, Hualapai Department of Cultural Resources, Historic Preservation
Office, P.O. Box 310, Peach Springs, Arizona 86434
Attention: Ms. Dawn Hubbs

Director, Cultural Preservation Office, The Hopi Tribe, PO Box 123,
Kykotsmovi, Arizona 86039
Attention: Mr. Leigh Kuwanwisiwma

National Park Service, Grand Canyon National Park, PO Box 129,
Grand Canyon, Arizona 86023
Attention: Ms. Christine Lehnertz

Office of the President and Vice-President, The Navajo Nation, PO Box 7440,
Window Rock, Arizona 86515
Attention: Mr. Richard Begay

Pueblo of Zuni, PO Box 339, Zuni, New Mexico 87327
Attention: Mr. Eric Bobelu

San Juan Southern Paiute Tribe, PO Box 2656, Tuba City, Arizona 86045

Southern Paiute Indian Consortium, Kaibab Paiute Indian Reservation,
Tribal Affairs Bldg., HC 65 Box 2, Pipe Springs, Arizona 86022
Attention: Mr. Charley Bulletts

Field Supervisor, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Arizona Ecological Services
Office, 2321 W. Royal Palm Road, Suite 103, Phoenix, Arizona 85021-4951
Attention: Mr. Steve Spangle



Arizona Department of Water Resources, 1110 W. Washington Street, Suite 310,
Phoenix, Arizona AZ 85007
Attention: Mr. Clint Chandler

Deputy Director, Colorado River Board of California, 770 Fairmont Avenue,
Suite 100, Glendale, California 91203-1035
Attention: Mr. Chris Harris

Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District, 210 West Spencer, Suite B,
Gunnison, Colorado 81230
Attention: Mr. John McClow

Colorado River Commission of Nevada, 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3100,
Las Vegas, Nevada 8§9101-1048
Attention: Ms. Jayne Harkins

New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission, PO Box 25102,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
Attention: Ms. Deborah Dixon

Interstate Streams Engineer, Herschler Building, 4-E, 122 W. 25% Street,
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
Attention: Mr. Steve Wolff

Director, Division of Water Resources, PO Box 146201, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Attention: Mr. Eric Millis

Grand Canyon Wildlands Council, PO Box 1315, Flagstaff, Arizona 86002
Attention: Mr. Larry Stevens '

Grand Canyon River Guides, 219 8™ Avenue, Salt Lake City, Utah 84103
Attention: Mr. David Brown

National Parks Conservation Association, 307 West 200 South, Suite 5000,
Salt Lake City UT 84101
Attention: Mr. David Nimkin

Colorado River Energy Distributors Association, 10429 S. 51% Street, Suite 230,
Phoenix, Arizona 85044
Attention: Ms. Leslie James

Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems, 2825 E. Cottonwood Parkway,
Suite 200, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
Attention: Mr. Ted Rampton



Federation of Fly Fishers, 4510 E. Joshua Tree Lane, Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253
Attention: Mr. John Jordan

Deputy Regiohal Director, Upper Colorado Region, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
125 S. State Street, Room 8100, Salt Lake City, Utah 84138
Attention: Mr. Daniel Picard

Adaptive Management Work Group Alternates
Technical Work Group Members and Alternates
Tribal Liaisons
Sarah Rinkevich@FWS.gov
Theresa_Pasqual@IOS.DOI.gov

NPS Billy Shott, Billy_Shott@NPS.gov

Katrina Grantz, Kgrantz@USBR.gov

Kathleen Callister, KCallister@USBR.gov



United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Washington, DC 20240

MAY 05 2017

Memorandum

To: Assistant Secretaries i .
From: Director, Office of the Executive Secretariat egulatory Affairs

Subject: Boards and Commissions

The Secretary is committed to restoring trust in the Department’s decision making, and that
begins with institutionalizing state and local input and ongoing collaboration.

The Department currently includes more than 200 boards, committees, subcommittees,
commissions, and other internal and external advisory bodies (committees) that are authorized
to meet periodically and solicit input.

To maximize feedback from these committees and ensure their compliance with the Federal
Advisory Committee Act (FACA), the President’s recent executive orders, and the Secretary’s
recent secretary’s orders, the Department is currently reviewing the charter and charge of each
committee. This review necessitates the postponement of all meetings, which will be
rescheduled for September 2017 or later.

To assist with this review, please direct the bureaus/offices you oversee to provide you with
the following information by May 22, 2017:

(1) the most recent charter, and any prior versions if there have been significant changes
over time;

(2) the costs and resources required annually to support the committee;

(3) a list of both Federal and non-Federal members/alternates, to include their
organization, whether they represent the Department of the Interior, and their
term limits;

(4) whether the committee is mandated by statute/law, authorized by statute/law, or
established pursuant to Agency authority (provide a copy of the enabling legislation
and any amendments);



(5) brief description of the benefits, services, and/or recommendations provided by the
committee to the Department and bureaus (i.e. provide a narrative justification for
the committee);

(6) other information relevant to understanding the purpose of the committee; and

(7) the most recent annual schedule of meetings, including when the next meeting
would be held, the location of the meeting, and if the meeting has been noticed in
the Federal Register. '

Additional briefings may be scheduled to discuss the material. If you have any questions,
please contact the Office of the Executive Secretariat at (202) 208-3181.

cc: Chiefs of Staff
Chiefs of Staff, Bureaus and Offices
FACA Group Federal Officers, Bureaus and Offices



